
Docket No. 08-1065

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2009

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA,
JOSEPH HRVOL, AND DAVID RICHTER,

Petitioners,

v.

CURTIS W. MCGHEE JR.,
AND TERRY J. HARRINGTON,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM O

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Opinions Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional Provisions Involved 1

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of the Argument 5

Argument 6

**I. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S RULING BECAUSE THE
PRE-TRIAL CONDUCT OF THE PETITIONERS DOES NOT AMOUNT TO A VIOLATION OF
THE RESPONDENTS’ “SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS” RIGHTS.** 6

A. Respondents do not allege a violation of a specific constitutional right, therefore their claim fails the threshold requirement of a claim under § 1983 7

1. No deprivation of life, liberty, or property occurred as a result of the alleged procurement of fabricated evidence..... 8

2. Even if such a right exists and was properly asserted, the right was not clearly established at the time of the alleged infringement..... 10

B. The injury, deprivation of liberty, occurred as a result of the Petitioners’ use of the fabricated evidence at trial; its mere procurement had no bearing on the Respondents’ liberty interests. 11

1. Section 1983 was passed in light of existing common tort law doctrine, which allows no recovery for an act that does not produce an injury..... 11

2. There is no violation of a person’s due process rights until that person is deprived of life, liberty, property, or certain privacy rights..... 12

C. The alleged “right not to be framed,” standing alone, cannot satisfy the Article III standing requirement of an injury-in-fact 14

II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S RULING BECAUSE THE PETITIONERS ARE ABSOLUTELY IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY FOR PRE-TRIAL ACTS THAT RESULTED IN A TRIAL INJURY.	16
A. The Petitioners' pre-trial conduct is shielded by absolute prosecutorial immunity	17
B. The policy considerations underlying the absolute immunity doctrine support a holding that the Petitioners are not liable for their pre-trial conduct	22
1. Holding the Petitioners liable for their pre-trial conduct would severely hinder the prosecutorial functions of the judicial process.....	23
2. Holding the Petitioners liable for their pre-trial conduct would cause a flood of litigation.....	25
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994) 8

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 7, 10

Briscoe v. LaHue, 460 U.S. 325 (1983) 11

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 509 U.S. 259 (1993) *Passim*

Buckley v. Fitzsimmons, 20 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1994) 9

Burns v. Reed, 500 U.S. 478 (1991) 17, 18

Chavez v. Martinez, 538 U.S. 760 (2003) 6, 7, 12

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 15

Collins v. Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115 (1992) 8

Golden State Transit Corporation v. City of Los Angeles,
493 U.S. 103 (1989) 7

Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 6

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 7

Gregoire v. Biddle, 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949) 24

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) 13

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976) *Passim*

Kalina v. Fletcher, 522 U.S. 118 (1997) 11, 13

Lee v. Willins, 617 F.2d 320 (2d Cir. 1980) 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15

McGhee v. Pottawattamie County, Iowa, 547 F.3d 922
(8th Cir. 2008) *Passim*

McGhee v. Pottawattamie County, Iowa, 475 F. Supp. 2d 862
(S.D.N.Y. 2007) 4, 24

Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 8

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	15
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	11
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	12
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009)	19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Villanueva v. McInnis</i> , 723 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	6, 7
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment & Housing Authority</i> ,	
479 U.S. 418 (1987)	7
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	9, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	10
------------------------------	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2009)	<i>Passim</i>
